
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

 

CABINET 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough on 

Thursday, 20th March, 2025 at 7.00 pm 
 

 
To: 

Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council 
Cllr Sophie Porter, Deputy Leader and Healthy Communities & Active Lives Portfolio 

Holder 
 

Cllr A.H. Crawford, Finance & Resources Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Jules Crossley, Policy, Performance & Sustainability Portfolio Holder 

Cllr Keith Dibble, Housing & Planning Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Christine Guinness, Pride in Place / Neighbourhood Services Portfolio Holder 

Cllr Julie Hall, Economy, Skills & Regeneration Portfolio Holder 
 

 

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Chris Todd, Democratic 
Support Officer, on 01252 398825 or e-mail: chris.todd@rushmoor.gov.uk 

 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST –  
 
Under the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, all Members are required to 
disclose relevant Interests in any matter to be considered at the meeting.  Where the 
matter directly relates to a Member’s Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Registrable Interest, that Member must not participate in any discussion or vote on 
the matter and must not remain in the room unless they have been granted a 
dispensation (see note below). If the matter directly relates to ‘Non-Registrable 
Interests’, the Member’s participation in the meeting will depend on the nature of the 
matter and whether it directly relates or affects their financial interest or well-being or 
that of a relative, friend  or close associate, applying the tests set out in the Code. 

Public Document Pack



 
NOTE: 
On 27th May, 2021, the Council’s Corporate Governance, Audit and Standards 
Committee granted dispensations to Members appointed by the Council to the Board 
of the Rushmoor Development Partnership and as Directors of Rushmoor Homes 
Limited. 
 

2. LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION - INTERIM PLAN – (Pages 1 - 26) 
(Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council) 
 
To consider Report No. ACE2506 (copy attached), which sets out an interim Local 
Government Reorganisation Plan. 
 

3. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC –  
 
To consider resolving: 

 
That, subject to the public interest test, the public be excluded from this meeting 
during the discussion of the undermentioned item to avoid the disclosure of exempt 
information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 
1972 indicated against such item: 
 
Item Schedule Category 
No. 12A Para. 
 No. 
 
4 3 Information relating to financial or business affairs 
 

4. FRIMLEY 4 BUSINESS PARK – DISPOSAL OF PLOTS 4.2 AND 4.3 - REVISION 
OF HEADS OF TERMS – (Pages 27 - 38) 
(Cllr Julie Hall, Economy, Skills & Regeneration Portfolio Holder) 
 
To consider Exempt Report No. PG2509 (copy attached), which seeks authority to 
revise the Heads of Terms in relation to the disposal of the freehold interests in 
respect of Plots 4.2 and 4.3 at Frimley Business Park. 
 
 

----------- 
 



 

 

CABINET 
 

CLLR GARETH WILLIAMS  
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL   

20 MARCH 2025 
 
KEY DECISION? NO 
 

 
 

REPORT NO. ACE2506 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION – INTERIM PLAN 

 
 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Government has selected Hampshire and the Isle of Wight, and all councils in 
the area including Rushmoor Borough Council, to be part of its Devolution Priority 
Programme (DPP). A requirement of the DPP is that Local Government 
Reorganisation (LGR) should be taken forward with district councils joining together 
with other councils to create larger, unitary councils. The Secretary of State has 
formally requested in a letter sent to the Leader and Chief Executive on 5 February 
2025 (copy at Appendix 1) that an interim LGR plan is submitted by the 21 March 
2025, with final business case to submitted later this year.  
 
This report seeks Cabinet approval to submit the interim plan at Appendix 2 to 
government by the deadline of the 21 March 2025 as required in the letter of the 5 
February 2025.  
 
Recommendation 
 
To approve the interim plan at appendix 2 for submission to government by the 21 

March 2025 deadline. 
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The Government has selected Hampshire and the Isle of Wight, and all councils in the 

area including Rushmoor Borough Council, to be part of its Devolution Priority 
Programme (DPP).  A requirement of the DPP is that Local Government Reorganisation 
(LGR) should be taken forward with district councils joining together with other councils 
to create larger, unitary councils. The Secretary of State has formally requested that an 
interim LGR plan is submitted by the 21 March 2025, with final a business case to be 
submitted by 26 September 2025.  

1.2 Following the final business case submission, it is intended that Ministers will decide 
their preferred option for LGR in Hampshire and lay legislation in Parliament leading to 
new councils taking legal effect from 1 April 2028.  

1.3 Government’s intent to take forward Local Government Reorganisation as set out in the 
English Devolution White Paper will have significant implications for Rushmoor Borough 
Council. If taken forward it will see the transfer of the Council’s powers, duties, staff, 
assets etc to a new unitary council by April 2028, following which Rushmoor Borough 
Council will no longer exist. While in many respects, the Council’s services will continue 
unaffected both in the short term, and in many cases, long into the future, at some point 
the responsibility of making decisions will transfer from the Council to a new set of 
Councillors representing residents from a larger geographical area. Until those new 
Councillors are elected, it is not possible to be certain what their political composition Pack Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



 

 

will be, what resources they will have available to them and what priorities they will set 
out.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 

 
2.1  Since 1974 local government in Hampshire has consisted of three levels:  

 
(a) Hampshire County Council, with responsibility for strategic services and 

infrastructure such as social care, education and highways across the whole of the 
administrative county;  

 
(b) 11 district and borough councils, with responsibility for a mix of local services 

including waste collection, planning and homelessness support within each district;  
 
(c) In parts of the county, parish and town councils, with responsibility for ultra-local 

services including allotments, play areas and litter bins.  
 

2.2 From time to time, Government have invited proposals for Local Government 
Reorganisation and asked that two-tier areas form unitary authorities that combine all 
powers into a single Council. In recent years, Wiltshire, Dorset and Bournemouth, 
Christchurch and Poole Council have all been created as new unitary councils. The 
Government believes that moving from two-tier to unitary local government will achieve 
a number of benefits including better financial resilience, greater ability to deliver 
economic growth and clearer local accountability. The letter received from the Secretary 
of State on 5 February 2025 was essentially the same as these councils received in the 
past, and has the same legal force. 

2.3 The Government has also linked the process of LGR to the separate process of 
devolution, under which powers and funding would be transferred from central 
government to a completely new ‘strategic authority’ covering Hampshire and Isle of 
Wight, headed by a directly elected Mayor. These authorities would be responsible for 
setting the key strategic vision for the area as well has having powers and 
responsibilities for areas such as transport, economic development, skills and 
employment support. While this report does not directly concern devolution, the 
Government’s conflation of the two issues is important and Cabinet should be aware of 
how it intends to proceed on both fronts.  

2.4 Once the Mayoral S
[...]

3.9 Once any final proposal is agreed by full Council and submitted, the government will 

then decide on the structure of new unitary councils they wish to create in Hampshire 
and the Solent. Structural change orders, which is the legal process, will then need to 
go through parliament with those new unitary councils replacing all the existing councils 
in April 2028.  

 
Alternative Options 

3.10 The principal alternative option is for the Council not to agree an interim plan. In that 
case, there would be a high probability of other councils in Hampshire submitting 
proposals which could lead to an LGR outcome that the council does not support, and/or 
over which it has no influence.  

 
 

  
Pack Page 4



 

 

Consultation 
 
3.11 A Leaders Working Group has been established to advise the Leader on matters relating 

to LGR and Devolution. This group has met three time to date and the Interim Plan and 
supporting evidence has been shared for comment. It is expected that the Working 
Group will meeting regularly as the development of the full business case progresses. 
Due to the timescales associated with the submission of the Interim Plan to Government, 
this decision is considered urgent and this approach has been agreed with the Mayor 
and Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

 
3.12  A letter setting out details about the devolution and LGR process has been sent to over 

180 partners and this includes a commitment to a period of engagement as LGR 
proposals are developed further. A dedicated page on the topics has been established 
on the Council’s website and communications channels are being used to update 
residents, stakeholders and businesses on progress. Members and staff are being 
updated on a weekly basis on the topic and staff briefings and all member briefings have 
taken place, with future updates scheduled in March. 

 
  
4 IMPLICATIONS (of proposed course of action)  
 

Risks 
 

4.1 A key risk at this stage of the process
[...]
th the Local
Government Boundary Commission for England guidance.

e) include early views on how new structures will support devolution ambitions.

f) include a summary of local engagement that has been undertaken and any
views expressed, along with your further plans for wide local engagement to
help shape your developing proposals.

g) set out indicative costs of preparing proposals and standing up an
implementation team as well as any arrangements proposed to coordinate
potential capacity funding across the area.

h) set out any voluntary arrangements that have been agreed to keep all councils
involved in discussions as this work moves forward and to help balance the
decisions needed now to maintain service delivery and ensure value for money
for council taxpayers, with those key decisions that will affect the future success
of any new councils in the area.

Pack Page 16



Appendix 2 – Interim Plan 

Hampshire and the Solent 
Local Government 

Reorganisation (LGR) – 
Interim Plan 

21st March 2025 

APPENDIX 2

Pack Page 17



Hampshire and the Solent Local Government Reorganisation (LGR) – Interim Plan 

Foreword 
Following the invitation letter from MHCLG on 6th February 2025, all of the councils of 
Hampshire and the Solent have worked rapidly and collaboratively to develop and agree this 
interim plan.  

The interim plan is submitted on behalf of: 
• Basingstoke and Deane Borough Council
• East Hampshire District Council
• Eastleigh Borough Council
• Fareham Borough Council
• Gosport Borough Council
• Hampshire County Council
• Hart District Council
• Havant Borough Council
• Isle of Wight Council
• New Forest District Council
• Portsmouth City Council
• Rushmoor Borough Council
• Southampton City Council
• Test Valley Borough Council
• Winchester City Council

We acknowledge the timeline proposed relating to local government reorganisation and 
devolution and have prepared this interim plan jointly to outline the opportunities and 
challenges that it pres
[...]


of scale in procurement, fleet, contracts and estates; 
• Rationalising and improving digital and ICT systems; 
• Rationalising supplier spend; 
• Economic and housing growth that will stem from the formation of a strategic 

authority and devolution. 
 
d) Councillor numbers 

Democratic representation is an important facet of LGR and devolution. We are 
considering options for mainland unitary structures with democratic representation as 
one of the evaluation criteria and will provide indicative councillor numbers as part of 
our full proposal. Our approach will be informed by Local Government Boundary 
Commission guidance for England and focused on maintaining the local connection 
of the new unitaries with their respective communities. 

   
e) Supporting devolution ambitions 

We are committed to devolution and have agreed the principle that proposals should 
ensure there is a sensible population balance between the new mainland unitary 
authorities, each of which will have equal representation and voting rights on the new 
strategic authority for all constituent authorities. 

 
f) Local engagement 

Due to the timescales, it has not been practical to deliver meaningful local 
engagement to contribute to this interim plan. We have documented the engagement 
that we have completed and planned. 
 
We have early engagement sessions planned with representatives from Hampshire 
Police, Hampshire Fire and Rescue, NHS Hampshire and Isle of Wight ICB, NHS 
Frimley ICB, New Forest National Park Authority and South Downs National Park 
Authority in March 2025. 

 

Pack Page 22



 

 

Individual councils have engaged with key stakeholders, including briefing sessions 
for Parish and Town Councils. Public meetings by two councils were held in March 
2025 to provide an update on devolution and LGR.  
 
Our full proposal will be supported by appropriate local engagement with local 
partners, residents, and businesses, both to inform our decision-making process and 
to
[...]

Basingstoke and Deane Borough Council   X

 
East Hampshire District Council  X

 
Eastleigh Borough Council  X

 
Fareham Borough Council  X

 
Gosport Borough Council  X

 
Hampshire County Council  X

 
Hart District Council  X

 
Havant Borough Council  X

 
Isle of Wight Council  X

 
New Forest District Council  X

 
Portsmouth City Council  X

 
Rushmoor Borough Council  X

 
Southampton City Council  X

 
Test Valley Borough Council  X

 
Winchester City Council  X

  

 

 

 

 

Pack Page 26



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 27

AGENDA ITEM No. 4
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION - INTERIM PLAN
	CABINET
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION – INTERIM PLAN
	1. INTRODUCTION

	Developing proposals for reorganisation
	Supporting places through change
	Timelines and next steps for interim plans and full proposals
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT IN HEALTH ACT 2007
	F KIRWAN
	1. A proposal should seek to achieve for the whole of the area concerned the establishment of a single tier of local government.
	2. Unitary local government must be the right size to achieve efficiencies, improve capacity and withstand financial shocks.
	3. Unitary structures must prioritise the delivery of high quality and sustainable public services to citizens.
	4. Proposals should show how councils in the area have sought to work together in coming to a view that meets local needs and is informed by local views.
	5. New unitary structures must support devolution arrangements.
	6. New unitary structures should enable stronger community engagement and deliver genuine opportunity for neighbourhood empowerment.
	Boundary Changes
	Engagement and consultation on reorganisation
	Interim plans


	4 FRIMLEY 4 BUSINESS PARK – DISPOSAL OF PLOTS 4.2 AND 4.3 - REVISION OF HEADS OF TERMS





Minutes of the meeting


- 45 - 
 

CABINET 
 
Meeting held on Thursday, 20th March, 2025 at the Council Offices, Farnborough at 
7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 

Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council 
Cllr Sophie Porter, Deputy Leader and Healthy Communities & Active Lives Portfolio 

Holder 
 

Cllr Jules Crossley, Policy, Performance & Sustainability Portfolio Holder 
Cllr Keith Dibble, Housing & Planning Portfolio Holder 

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllrs A.H. Crawford, Christine 
Guinness and Julie Hall. 
 
The Cabinet considered the following matters at the above-mentioned meeting. As 
set out below, both of these executive decisions were designated by the Cabinet to 
be of an urgent nature and, therefore, took immediate effect. 
 

75. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – 
 
Having regard to the Council’s Code of Conduct for Councillors, no declarations of 
interest were made. 
 

76. LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANISATION - INTERIM PLAN – 
(Cllr Gareth Williams, Leader of the Council) 
 
The Cabinet considered Report No. ACE2506, which set out an interim plan in 
respect of the ongoing Local Government Reorganisation process. 
 
Members were reminded that the Government had selected all authorities within the 
Hampshire and the Isle of Wight area to be part of its Devolution Priority Programme 
(DPP). A requirement of the DPP was that Local Government Reorganisation (LGR) 
should be taken forward, with district councils joining together with other councils to 
create larger, unitary councils. The Secretary of State had formally requested that an 
interim LGR plan should be submitted by the deadline of 21st March, 2025, with a 
final business case to be submitted later in the year. It was explained that, in light of 
this deadline, this Cabinet decision would be considered to be urgent and, therefore, 
would be exempt from the call-in process. 
 
The Cabinet was informed that the proposed interim plan had been drawn up 
collaboratively by all authorities in the Hampshire and Isle of Wight area and that 
there had been good joint working between the councils at this stage. The same 
interim plan was being considered by the relevant decision-making body within each 
of the councils involved. It was confirmed that there would be two changes to the 
document before submission in relation to the removal of signatures and the 
correction of data in terms of Hampshire County Council’s financial deficit. 
 



- 46 - 
 

The Cabinet RESOLVED that the interim plan, as set out in Appendix 2 of Report 
No. ACE2506, be approved for submission to the Government, subject to the 
changes detailed above. 
 

77. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC – 
 
RESOLVED: That, taking into account the public interest test, the public be excluded 
from the meeting during the discussion of the under mentioned item to avoid the 
disclosure of exempt information within the paragraph of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 indicated against the item: 
 
Minute Schedule  Category 
No. 12A Para.  
 No.  
 
78  3 Information relating to financial or business affairs 
 

THE FOLLOWING ITEM WAS CONSIDERED  
IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC 

 
78. FRIMLEY 4 BUSINESS PARK – DISPOSAL OF PLOTS 4.2 AND 4.3 - REVISION 

OF HEADS OF TERMS – 
(Cllr Julie Hall, Economy, Skills & Regeneration Portfolio Holder) 
 
The Cabinet considered Exempt Report No. PG2509, which sought approval to 
revise the Heads of Terms for the disposal of the freehold interests in plots 4.2 and 
4.3 at Frimley Business Park. 

 
Members were informed that this disposal would contribute to the delivery of the 
Financial Recovery Plan and was, therefore, a key priority. The Exempt Report set 
out all of the terms of the disposal, including where changes had been made. It was 
explained that, in light of financial disadvantages should the deal not be secured by 
31st March, 2025, this Cabinet decision would be considered to be urgent and would 
be, therefore, exempt from the call-in process. 
 
The Cabinet expressed strong support for the proposed approach as an important 
step towards improving the Council’s financial position. 

 
The Cabinet RESOLVED that 
 
(i) the amendment of the Heads of Terms, to proceed with the disposal of the 

freehold interests in plots 4.2 and 4.3 at Frimley 4 Business Park, for the 
consideration and on the amended terms set out in Exempt Report No. 
PG2509, be approved; and  

 
(ii) this decision be treated as an urgent decision due to any delay caused by the 

call-in process being likely to seriously prejudice the Council’s financial 
interest. The Mayor and the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, in consultation with the Executive Head of Property and Growth, 
had agreed that the decision proposed was reasonable in all of the 
circumstances and to it being treated as a matter of urgency. 



- 47 - 
 

 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 7.32 pm. 
 
 
 

CLLR GARETH WILLIAMS, LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 

----------- 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 


